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staffing data, standardized assessment 
tools, patient surveys, and the Centers 
for Disease Control and Prevention’s 
(CDC) National Healthcare Safety 
Network (NHSN). SNFs participating in 
the SNF QRP and VBP Program are also 
required to participate in a MDS data 
validation process. 

Quality measures calculated using 
data collected through claims are 
referred to as claims-based measures. 
Claims data are reported to Medicare for 
payment purposes, and there is no 
additional burden required from 
providers. Quality measures calculated 
from staffing data use the data 
submitted by SNFs to the Payroll-based 
Journal as required by Section 6106 of 
the Affordable Care Act (ACA), and 
there is no additional burden required 
from providers. 

These QRPs, as pay-for-reporting 
programs, strive to have a streamlined 
measure set that provides meaningful 
measurement and differentiates 
providers by quality of care while 
limiting burden to the fullest extent 
possible. CMS provides confidential 
feedback reports that providers may use 
to assess their performance and 
operationalize quality improvement 
activities throughout the quality 
reporting period. These reports include 
the data that CMS has collected from the 
provider and the provider’s claims, and 
some also include information about 
how the provider’s data compares 
relative to the performance of other 
providers. 

CMS also uses SNF quality reporting 
information to set payment adjustments 
for the SNF VBP program. For example, 
the SNF VBP Interim (Partial-Year) 
Workbook and Full-Year Workbooks 
allow SNFs to assess their current 
performance in each measure. The SNF 
VBP Performance Score Report allows 
SNFs to assess how the SNF VBP 
Program scored their current measure 
performance and determine the SNF 
VBP Program’s incentive payment 
adjustments for the coming fiscal year. 
Form Number: CMS–10945 (OMB 
control number: 0938–NEW); 
Frequency: Annually; Affected Public: 
Private Sector—Not-for-profit 
institutions and Business or other for- 
profits and State, Local or Tribal 
Governments; Number of Respondents: 
33,340; Total Annual Responses: 72; 
Total Annual Hours: 18. (For policy 
questions regarding this collection 

contact Heidi Magladry at (410)786– 
6034.) 

William N. Parham, III, 
Director, Division of Information Collections 
and Regulatory Impacts, Office of Strategic 
Operations and Regulatory Affairs. 
[FR Doc. 2026–02966 Filed 2–12–26; 8:45 am] 
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Agency Information Collection 
Activities: Submission for OMB 
Review; Comment Request 

AGENCY: Centers for Medicare & 
Medicaid Services, Health and Human 
Services (HHS). 
ACTION: Notice. 

SUMMARY: The Centers for Medicare & 
Medicaid Services (CMS) is announcing 
an opportunity for the public to 
comment on CMS’ intention to collect 
information from the public. Under the 
Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995 
(PRA), federal agencies are required to 
publish notice in the Federal Register 
concerning each proposed collection of 
information, including each proposed 
extension or reinstatement of an existing 
collection of information, and to allow 
a second opportunity for public 
comment on the notice. Interested 
persons are invited to send comments 
regarding the burden estimate or any 
other aspect of this collection of 
information, including the necessity and 
utility of the proposed information 
collection for the proper performance of 
the agency’s functions, the accuracy of 
the estimated burden, ways to enhance 
the quality, utility, and clarity of the 
information to be collected, and the use 
of automated collection techniques or 
other forms of information technology to 
minimize the information collection 
burden. 

DATES: Comments on the collection(s) of 
information must be received by the 
OMB desk officer by March 16, 2026. 
ADDRESSES: Written comments and 
recommendations for the proposed 
information collection should be sent 
within 30 days of publication of this 
notice to www.reginfo.gov/public/do/ 
PRAMain. Find this particular 
information collection by selecting 
‘‘Currently under 30-day Review—Open 
for Public Comments’’ or by using the 
search function. 

To obtain copies of a supporting 
statement and any related forms for the 
proposed collection(s) summarized in 
this notice, please access the CMS PRA 
website by copying and pasting the 
following web address into your web 
browser: https://www.cms.gov/ 
Regulations-and-Guidance/Legislation/ 
PaperworkReductionActof1995/PRA- 
Listing. 
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: 
William Parham at (410) 786–4669. 
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: Under the 
Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995 (PRA) 
(44 U.S.C. 3501–3520), federal agencies 
must obtain approval from the Office of 
Management and Budget (OMB) for each 
collection of information they conduct 
or sponsor. The term ‘‘collection of 
information’’ is defined in 44 U.S.C. 
3502(3) and 5 CFR 1320.3(c) and 
includes agency requests or 
requirements that members of the public 
submit reports, keep records, or provide 
information to a third party. Section 
3506(c)(2)(A) of the PRA (44 U.S.C. 
3506(c)(2)(A)) requires federal agencies 
to publish a 30-day notice in the 
Federal Register concerning each 
proposed collection of information, 
including each proposed extension or 
reinstatement of an existing collection 
of information, before submitting the 
collection to OMB for approval. To 
comply with this requirement, CMS is 
publishing this notice that summarizes 
the following proposed collection(s) of 
information for public comment. 

1. Type of Information Collection 
Request: Revision with of a currently 
approved collection; Title of 
Information Collection: Medicare 
Advantage and Prescription Drug 
Program; Use: CMS requires MA 
organizations and Part D sponsors to use 
the standardized documents being 
submitted for OMB approval to satisfy 
disclosure requirements mandated by 
section 1851 (d)(3)(A) of the Act and 
§ 422.111 for MA organizations and 
section 1860D–1(c) of the Act and 
§ 423.128(a)(3) for Part D sponsors. 

The regulatory provisions at 
§§ 422.111(b) and 423.128(b) require 
MA organizations and Part D sponsors 
to disclose plan information, including: 
service area, benefits, access, grievance 
and appeals procedures, and quality 
improvement/assurance requirements. 
MA organizations and sponsors may 
send the ANOC separately from the EOC 
but must send the ANOC for enrollee 
receipt by September 30. The required 
due date for the EOC is 15 days prior to 
the start of the AEP. Form Number: 
CMS–10260 (OMB control number 
0938–1051); Frequency: Annually; 
Affected Public: Private sector and 
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Business or other for-profits; Number of 
Respondents: 712; Number of 
Responses: 45,996; Total Annual Hours: 
12,316. (For questions regarding this 
collection, contact: Lauren Yeary at 
(410) 786–3211 or lauren.dulay@
cms.hhs.gov). 

2. Type of Information Collection 
Request: Revision with change of a 
currently approved collection; Title of 
Information Collection: National 
Implementation of the Outpatient and 
Ambulatory Surgery Consumer 
Assessment of Healthcare Providers and 
Systems (OAS CAHPS); Use: The 
Agency for Healthcare Research an 
Quality (AHRQ) and its Consumer 
Assessment of Healthcare Providers and 
Systems (CAHPS®) Consortium, in 
conjunction with the Centers for 
Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS), 
have developed standardized CAHPS 
Surveys and tools for a variety of patient 
populations, including commercially 
insured ambulatory patients, patients 
whose care is covered by Medicare and 
Medicaid, dialysis patients, home health 
patients, hospital inpatients, dental 
patients, and patients who receive 
behavioral health care and services. The 
purpose of the CAHPS family of surveys 
is to collect data about patients’ 
assessment and rating of the care they 
receive from their health care provider 
or health care system. 

The national implementation of OAS 
CAHPS is designed to allow third-party, 
CMS- approved survey vendors to 
administer OAS CAHPS using mail- 
only, telephone-only, mixed mode (mail 
with telephone follow-up), mixed-mode 
(web with mail follow-up), or mixed- 
mode (web with telephone follow-up). 
The CMS-approved survey vendors who 
administer the survey use an electronic 
data collection system if they administer 
a telephone-only or mixed-mode survey 
using web. Form Number: CMS–10500 
(OMB control number: 0938–1240); 
Frequency: Once; Affected Public: 
Business or other for-profits and Not- 
for-profits institutions; Number of 
Respondents: 2,045,727; Total Annual 
Responses: 2,045,727; Total Annual 
Hours: 500,805. (For policy questions 
regarding this collection contact 
Memuna Ifedirah 410–786–6849.) 

3. Type of Information Collection 
Request: Extension of a currently 
approved collection; Title of 
Information Collection: Elimination of 
Cost-Sharing for Full Benefit Dual- 
Eligible Individuals Receiving Home 
and Community-Based Services; Use: 
Section 1860 D–14 of the Social 
Security Act (the Act) sets forth 
requirements for premium and cost- 
sharing subsidies for low-income 
beneficiaries enrolled in Medicare Part 

D. Based on this statute, 42 CFR 
423.771, provides guidance concerning 
limitations for payments made by and 
on behalf of low-income Medicare 
beneficiaries who enroll in Part D plans. 
42 CFR 423.771 (b) establishes 
requirements for determining a 
beneficiary’s eligibility for full subsidy 
under the Part D program. Regulations 
set forth in §§ 423.780 and 423.782 
outline premium and cost sharing 
subsidies to which full subsidy eligible 
are entitled under the Part D program. 

Each month CMS deems individuals 
automatically eligible for the full 
subsidy, based on data from State 
Medicaid Agencies and the Social 
Security Administration (SSA). The 
SSA sends a monthly file of 
Supplementary Security Income-eligible 
beneficiaries to CMS. Similarly, the 
State Medicaid agencies submit 
Medicare Modernization Act files to 
CMS that identify full subsidy 
beneficiaries. CMS deems the 
beneficiaries as having full subsidy and 
auto-assigns these beneficiaries to 
benchmark Part D plans. Part D plans to 
receive premium amounts based on the 
monthly assessments. Form Number: 
CMS–10344 (OMB control number: 
0938–1127); Frequency: Monthly; 
Affected Public: State, Local, or Tribal 
Governments and Not-for-profits 
institutions; Number of Respondents: 
51; Total Annual Responses: 51; Total 
Annual Hours: 612. (For policy 
questions regarding this collection 
contact Roland Herrera 410–786–0668.) 

William N. Parham, III, 
Director, Division of Information Collections 
and Regulatory Impacts, Office of Strategic 
Operations and Regulatory Affairs. 
[FR Doc. 2026–02967 Filed 2–12–26; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE 4120–01–P 

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND 
HUMAN SERVICES 

Administration for Children and 
Families 

[Office of Management and Budget #: 0970– 
0486] 

Proposed Information Collection 
Activity: 2024 Low Income Home 
Energy Assistance Program (LIHEAP) 
Residential Energy Consumption 
Survey (RECS) Data Match 

AGENCY: Office of Community Services; 
Administration for Children and 
Families; U.S. Department of Health and 
Human Services. 
ACTION: Request for public comments. 

SUMMARY: The Office of Community 
Services (OCS) is requesting a 

reinstatement with changes to the 
collection and reporting of 
administrative household beneficiary 
data from state Low Income Home 
Energy Assistance Program (LIHEAP) 
grant recipients. The LIHEAP 
Residential Energy Consumption Survey 
(RECS) Data Match request is completed 
approximately every five years, to 
support research and analysis of 
LIHEAP program impacts. Office of 
Management and Budget (OMB) 
approved the original collection under 
#: 0970–0486. Through the LIHEAP 
RECS data match, OCS requires state 
grant recipients to provide household- 
level recipient data. This request will 
cover data for fiscal years 2024, and 
2025, and include revisions aimed to 
reduce the reporting burden by 
approximately 30 percent compared to 
the last such data collection in 2021. 
DATES: Comments due April 14, 2026. 
ADDRESSES: In compliance with the 
requirements of the Paperwork 
Reduction Act of 1995, ACF is soliciting 
public comment on the specific aspects 
of the information collection described 
above. You can obtain copies of the 
proposed collection of information and 
submit comments by emailing 
infocollection@acf.hhs.gov. Identify all 
requests by the title of the information 
collection. 
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: 
Description: Congress established the 
LIHEAP block grant (42 U.S.C. 8621 et 
seq.) under Title XXVI of the Omnibus 
Budget Reconciliation Act of 1981, 
Public Law 97–35, as amended. OCS 
administers LIHEAP at the federal level. 
The LIHEAP statute requires the 
Department of Health and Human 
Services (HHS) to report to Congress 
annually on program impacts on 
recipient and eligible households. The 
primary program goals, as articulated in 
the statute, are to ensure that benefits 
are targeted to those households where 
the greatest program impacts are 
expected, and to assure that timely 
resources are available to households 
experiencing home energy crises. 

OCS is seeking to collect data from all 
state LIHEAP grant recipients and the 
District of Columbia that will allow OCS 
to identify LIHEAP recipients that 
respond to the RECS, and support 
research and analysis of LIHEAP 
program impacts. The U.S. Energy 
Information Administration (EIA) 
conducted the 2024 RECS in 2024 and 
early 2025. EIA conducts this survey to 
provide periodic national and regional 
data on residential energy use in the 
U.S. OCS uses RECS data to furnish 
Congress and HHS with important 
national and regional descriptive data 
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